Rule 2 33

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of administrators

* Delete as appropnate

{0) Insert gate

Contact Details

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help
Compantes House to contact you
If there 1§ 2 query on the form
The contact information that you
give will be wisible to searches of

The insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Form 2 17B

2.17B

Name of Company

Company number

Oxford GB Two Ltd 05675905
In the Royal Courts of Justice, Court case number
Chancery Division, Companies Court 1043 of 2016

{full name of court)

We (a) Sarah Bell and Philip Duffy
Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens

Manchester, M2 1{EW

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above Company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 27 Apni 2016

Signed Lad 0/(2

Joint dr@

Dated 2?-! 04-!'2916

29/04/2016

Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester, M2 1EW

Tel +44 (0) 161 827 9000

ampleted and signed ims form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

f o ==

#318

COMPANIES HOUSE

DX 33050 Cardiff




e
DUFF&PHELPS

27 Apnl 2016

Report to Creditors

Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd
& Portland Crescent Leeds Limited

(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
For the period from 4 March 2016 to 27 Apni 2016
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spnng Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portiand Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)

Joint Admerustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 April 2016

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appointment Date 4 March 2016, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

the Bank and/or Co-op The Co-operative Bank Plc, with whom OGB2 banked and the holder

of a fixed and floating charge over the OGB2's assets

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators' internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

0GB, OGB2 & PCL and

together the Companies

Oxford GB Ltd {In Administration) (Company Number 05675895}
Oxford GB Two Ltd (In Administration) (Company Number
05675905)

Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (in Administration) (Company
Number 05576642)

CVA

Company Voluntary Arrangement

DBIS

The Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

the Directors

Michael Letharby & Martin Smouth, the directors of OGB, Michael
Letharby, OGB & Brandon Riley, the directors of OGB2, and Michael
Letharby, the director of PCL, for the ease of this report all known as
the Directors of the Companies

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

GBBS GB Building Solutions Limited (In Administration)
GBDS GB Development Soluttons Limited (In Administration)
GB Holdings GB Group Holdings Limited

GB Group GB Holdings and subsidianes

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Administrators

Sarah Bell and Philip Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd ,
The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

LCC Leeds City Council, the holder of a fixed and floating charge over
0OGB2's assets

Lloyds Lloyds Bank Plc, the holder of a fixed and floating charge over
OGB's assets

NOIA Notice of Intention to Appoint an Adrmiristrator

DUFF& PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

Prescrbed Part Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge Is
created after 15 September 2003 a designhated amount of the
Company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential creditors

R&P Receipts and Payments Account
the Rules The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
the Secured Creditors Co-op and LCC, the holders of fixed and floating charges over

OGBZ2's assets and Lloyds, the holder of fixed and floating charges
over OGB's assets

SiP 9 Statement of Insoivency Practice 9 - Indusiry best practice for
Insclvency Practitioners In relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

the Site The development of a new 206-bed Hilton hotel on Portland
Crescent In Leeds

SPV Special Purpose Vehicle

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supphed by the Directors
outhining the Companies’ financial positions as at the Appointment
Date

DUFF& PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Admrimustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Events Leading up to the Administrations
4 Purpose of the Administrations

5] Progress of the Administrations to Date
6 Statement of Affarrs

7 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
8 Joint Admimistrators' Costs

9 Dwvidend Prospects / Prescribed Part
10 EC Regulation

11 Creditors’ Meeting

12  End of the Administrations

13 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

14  Other Matters

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Recelpts and Payments Account
3 Draft Statement of Affairs

4 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

5 Fee Estimate

6 Estimated Expenses of the Administrations

7 Fees Narrative

8 Forms 2 21B Creditor's Requests for Meetings

9 Proof of Debt Forms

DUFF& PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited {All in Admirustration)
Joint Administraters' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnit 2016

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

31

32

33

34

35

36

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors of the
Companies pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act

The Court References are
¢ OGB Hgh Court of Justice, Companies Court No 1041 of 2016
¢ 0OGB2 High Court of Justice, Companies Court No 1043 of 2016
¢« PCL High Court of Justice, Companies Court No 1044 of 2016

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2} of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Admimstrators may be exercised by either of the Joint Administrators

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators
of the Companies and the steps taken by them fo date

Background

Statutory information on the Companies and a summary of therr financial history 1s included at
Appendix 1

OGB 15 the parent company of the group of companies and OGB2 1s the SPV utiised by GB
Group to develop a new 206-bed Hilton hotel on Portland Crescent in Leeds PCL was the
original purchase vehicle for the development

OGB2 operated cleanng account faciiies with Co-op and OGB operated clearing account
faciities with Lloyds Both Co-op and Lloyds were granted a debenture by the respective
companies PCL had no bank account

Events Leading up to the Administrations

The Site was purchased in 2008 by GB Group, and following extensive design and planning
works, final planning permission for the hotel was granted tn 2012

GB Holdings and selected subsidianes funded the imitial purchase of the land and associated
costs Injecting ¢£5 3m, and sought a debt funding package to complete the development of the
project

In 2013, OGB2 secured a £19 2m development loan facility from the Bank, in addition to a8 £4 8m
mezzantne loan facility from LCC under ts Growing Places fund

In addition, OGB2 agreed a sale and leaseback of the freehold on a forward commitment basis
for £10 75m (held in escrow) with Standard Life This sale comes into effect upon practical
completion of the hotel frame and has a long stop date of November 2016 Annual rental 1s £470k
per annum, currently paid from an escrow account pre-funded by OGE2 to June 2016

OGB2 signed a franchise agreement with Hilton to brand the hotel and appointed GBBS (a group
company) as main contractor to complete the bullding contract for the developrment of the project

GBBS entered Administration on 9 March 2015 atong with OGB2's ultimate parent GB Holdings
and all work on the project ceased with immediate effect

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Porttand Crescent Leeds Limited (All tn Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

37

38

39

310

3N

312

41

42

43

44

In Apnl 2015, Duff & Phelps were engaged by Co-op to conduct a high level iIndependent
business review In order to evaluate the exit options available to them

During this tme, the Bank explored a number of options for the property and appointed Russells
Construction to provide detailed costs to complete budget This work 1s ongoing

in response to the threat of a winding up petitton being issued by a non-preferential creditor of
0OGR2, the Directors decided to place OGB2 into Administration in order to protect it whilst
options were being assessed by the Bank

In accordance with legislation that requires the Directors to notify the Secured Creditors by giving
them 5 business days’ notice, the Directors filed a NOIA for each company on 10 February 2016
and these were served on the Secured Creditors in order to obtain their consent to appoint
Administrators These notices expired before the Administrations could be effected therefore,
second NOIA's were filed In relation to the Companies on 24 February 2016

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and having
regard to the Insolvency Practtioners Association’s ethical guidelines, considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment

Subsequently the Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date In addition OGB
and PCL were placed into Administration as they are insolvent and to ensure that all the assets of
the Companies were available as it was not immediately clear whether these compantes held any
assets

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration 1s to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives
e Rescuing the company as a going concern, of

e Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

« Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Admimistrators note the
following I1n respect of OGB2

s The first objective will only be achieved if there are sufficient funds and assets available to
enable OGB2 to be rescued as a going concern It remains that the Joint Administrators are
considering a CVA as a potential exit route from the Administration

+« The second objective may be achievable as one of the strategies being pursued i1s a build out
of the hotel in Administration, it 1s likely that this will result in 2 better result for OGB2's
creditors as a whoie than will be achieved if OGB2 had been immediately wound up

» The Joint Adminustrators will pursue the third objective as it 1s anticipated that a distribution
will be paid to the Bank

The Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Admimistration are set out in
the remainder of this report

OGB and PCL were piaced into Administration as they are the parent company and subsidiary of
OGB2 and to ensure that all the assets of OGB2 were available for the Administration as it was
not immedrately clear whether these compantes held any assets

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxtord GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Crediters and Statement of Proposals
27 Apn! 2016

45

46

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

It1s noted that the principal asset of OGB 1s its shareholding in OGB2, but this will only be
reailisable upon the exit from Administration of OGB2 via a CVA

After further investigation into OGB and PCL it may be that the purposes of the Administrations
may not be met and therefore steps will be taken to dissolve them

Progress of the Administrations to Date

The manner in which the affars and business of the Companies have been managed, since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below

Administration Trading Period

As detalled at paragraph 3 8 Russells Construction has been engaged to provide a detalled costs
budget to complete the build of the hotel and this work 1s ongoing

At the Appointment Date Co-op's indebtedness, secured by way of a fixed charge over the Site,
was approximately £10 5m (subject to interest and charges) In addition, as detailled at
paragraph 3 3, LCC 1s owed £4 8m (subject to ongoing interest and charges), which I1s secured
by way of fixed charge over the Site The value of the Site assuming a sale in its current form
cannot be disclosed for commercial reasons, however, it i1s likely to result in a shortfall to the
Secured Creditors

A review of the Site suggests that the best outcome for the creditors would be from the sale of
the Site in 2 completed form, and In a best case scenano, would enable full repayment of debts
due to the Co-op and LCC However in order to achieve this, any build-out of the Site would
require considerable funding

In view of this, the Joint Administrators are continuing to work alongside, Russells Construction,
and the additional appointed agents to ascertain the estimated costs to complete the build, and
ultrmate benefit to the Secured Creditors Once this position has been finalised, the Secured
Creditors will be consulted as to whether they wish to proceed with the build out strategy or
pursue an alternative strategy

The Joint Administrators have initiated a marketing process to assess levels of interest, and are
currently corresponding with interested parties to provide additional information including the
estimated costs to complete the build out Any offers received for the Site will be presented to
the Joint Administrators’ appointed agents and the Secured Creditors for approval prior to any
offer being accepted

Standard Life

As detatled at section 3 4 of this report, OGB2 entered into a sale and leaseback agreement with
Standard Life, which provides for payment of £10 75m to OGB2 upon practical completion of the
build

Annual rent of £470k 1s paid to Standard Life, via a prefunded escrow account, which currently
has a balance of £834,640

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Lid & Portiand Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Adminustrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 April 2016

59

510

511

512

513

514

Aviva Performance Bond

The Bank has taken an assignment of the henefit of a performance bond issued by Aviva In
respect of OGB2's contractor GBBS This bond 1s capped at £3 15m and based upon projected
estimated costs to complete it 1s anticipated that this bond will be fully recoverable
Intercompany Debtors

According to the Companies’ records, the intercompany debtors are as follows

0GB
Debtor
GBBS £ 4,217,497
GBDS £ 1,791,344
Oxford GB 3 Ltd £ 173,984
THI Riverside Ltd £ 1,500
PCL £ 523
Total £ 6,184,848
0oGB2
Dehtor
0GB £ 6,071,048
PCL £ 112,922
Total £ 6,183,970

it 1s unlikely that any of these funds will be recovered as the majonity of the companies are
insolvent and in Administration The remaining intercompany debtors will be investigated

Investigations

The Joint Administrators' investigations into the Companies’ affairs are currently ongoing

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with DBIS regarding the
conduct of the Directors that held office in the three years prior to the Administrations These
reports must be filed within six months from the Appointment Date and the content of these
reports are confidential

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include
+ Transachons at an undervalue, Section 238 of the Act,

s Preferences, Section 239 of the Act, and

» Transachtions to defraud creditors, Section 423 of the Act

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 April 2018

515

516

217

61

62

71

72

73

74

75

If any creditors have any information regarding the conduct of the Directors then they are
requested to provide this information in writing to the Joint Administrators as soon as possible

Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
An R&P for OGB2 i1s provided at Appendix 2 and 1s seif-explanatory

At this stage there are no receipts or payments in respect of OGB or PCL therefore an R&P has
not been provided

Statement of Affairs

Iin accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Jaint Administrators have
requested that the Directors provide a SOA in respect of each of the Companies To date, draft
SOAs for each company have been received, but not yet signed Copies of the draft SOAs are at
Appendix 3

Some creditor amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed This does not affect their
cltaim

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are defined in the Rules as fees, charges and expenses incurred by the
Administrators or their firm, or another person qualfied to act as an Insclvency Practitioner,
before the company entered Administration but with a view to its doing so

As detalled at Appendix 4, the Joint Administrators incurred Pre-Administration time costs relating
to OGB2 totalling £66,807 in the period leading up to the Appointment Date Duff & Phelps
agreed {o cap this at £42,000 plus VAT and disbursements The time 1s splt between Pre-
Administration costs and Business Consulting costs at Appendix 4

The Pre-Administration time costs included providing formal insolvency advice and to assist with
placing the Companies into Administration, discussions and meetings with the Secured Creditors
and the Directors In addition, strategy planning was required to be carrned out in respect of
Administration including an understanding of the tax implications of such an appointment

A summary of ihe Pre-Administration expenses incurred in respect of OGB2 have been
summarised below

Name of Rocipient Brief Description of Services Provided Total Amount £

Duff & Phelps Prowision of formal insolvency adwvice and to assist wath placing the 42 000
Company mte Admimistration, discussions and meetings with the
Secured Crediors and the Directors

Duff & Phelps Expenses and Disbursements 1,664

Isadore Goldman Assisting the Directors to place the Compamies inte Adminestration 1,500 plus
disbursements of 250

Total Unpald Pre- 43,500 plus

Administration Costs disbursements of
1,914 and

*all amounts are stated exclusive of VAT where applicable

A detailed analysis of the Pre-Administration costs incurred by Duff & Phelps 1s shown at
Appendix 4

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Admmstration)
Joint Admunistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

76

77

81

82

83

84

85

B&

87

The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaid Pre-Administration costs, as an
expense of the Administration, 1s subject to approval under Rule 2 67A of the Rules, and not part !
of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Please note that the Bank has deposited sufficient funds to cover agreed costs from the table
above, inclusive of VAT The Directors have confirmed that Isadore Goldman's fees were fixed at
£1,500 plus VAT and disbursements althcugh Isadore Goldman final costs total £3,120 plus VAT
and disbursements Following approval, costs will be paid

Joint Administrators’' Costs

Estimated Fees and Expenses

As It 1s not currently anticipated that there will be any asset realisabons in PCL, the Joint
Administrators are currently seeking approval to the basis of their remuneration and expenses,
only in respect of OGB2 and OGB Although, 1t 1s not anticipated that there are any assets In
0GB, the Joint Administrators are seeking approval to the basis of their remuneration as OGB 1s
the sole shareholder of OGB2 and the strategy in relation to this company i1s still under
discussion

It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators’ fee basis in respect of OGB2 and OGB s based on
time costs incurred

The time costs already charged since appointment in respect of OGB2 are analysed at Appendix
4 Time is charged in six minute units

The amount expected to be drawn tn fees over the life of OGB2 by the Joint Administrators Is
£152 120 plus VAT and 15 shown in Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate The total amount indicated
effectively acts as a cap on the level of fees to be drawn by the Joint Administrators

The Joint Admuinistrators estimate the expenses of OGB2's Administration to total £1,146,040 (as
shown in Appendix 6 Estimated Expense Schedule) This schedule illustrates the estimated
expenses for the whole of the Administration of OGB2 and 1s for information purposes only No
approval I1s required by creditors This Estimate may change over the course of the Administration
but creditors will be informed of any vaniations with associated reasons in the progress reports

Also attached at Appendix 7 1s the Fees Narrative, a summary of key 1ssues, to assist creditors in
understanding the strategy of the Joint Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the
related activities and the financial benefit to crediters Further details of assets and habilites and

the estimated return to creditors, If any, are 1n the body of this report

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including details of the Duff

& Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may

undertake work on this case, ts in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Admunistrators’ Fees” \
This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Admirustrators’ website at

http //iwww duffandphelps com/uk-restructuring/creditor-guides (click on the document \
‘Administration (appointment from 1 October 2015) Should you require a copy, please contact ‘
this office

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited {All in Admunistration)
Joint Admunistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnil 2018

91

92

93

94

85

96

97

98

99

910

911

812

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

Co-operative Bank Plc

The Co-op holds the benefit of a fixed and floating charge over OGB2’s business and
undertakings, created on 1 November 2013, n respect of monies advanced to OGB2 under a

development loan facility

As at the Appointment Date, OGB's indebtedness to Co-op was approximately £10 5m, subject to
accruing interest and charges

As detalled earher within this report holding costs are currently being funded by the Co-op, which
will iIncrease Its iIndebtedness accordingly

The repayment of the Co-op’s indebtedness 1s whelly dependent on the final strategy adopted
and resulting realisations from such strategy

Leeds County Council

LCC holds the benefit of a debenture, incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the
Company’s business and undertakings, created on 1 November 2013, in respect of a mezzanine
loan facility provided under its Growing Places Fund

As at the Appointment Date, OGB2's indebtedness to LCC was approximately £4 8m, subject to
accruing Interest and charges

Repayment of LCC’s indebtedness 1s wholly dependent on the final strategy adopted and
resulting realisations from such strategy

Lloyds Bank Plc

Lloyds hold the benefit of a debenture, incorporating a fixed and floating charge over OGB's
business and undertakings, created on 8 August 2013 The Group entered into cross guarantees
In respect of the monies advanced to vanous Group companies

As at the Appointment Date, there were funds of £151,372 held by Lioyds in respect of Group
exposure These funds were offset against the Group’s iIndebtedness

After the offset the Group’s indebtedness to Lloyds was approximately £6 958m subject to
accruing Interest and charges

Repayment of a distribution to Lioyds's 1s wholly dependent on the final strategy adopted and
resulting realisations from such strategy

Preferential Creditors

The Companies did not have any employees, therefore a preferential claim 1s not expected to be
receved In respect of arrears of wages or accrued holiday pay

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Admirustration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Craditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

913

914

915

916

917

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part 15 calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows -

Net propenriy less than £10,000

Net property greater than £10,000

50% unless the Joint Admirustrator considers that
the costs of making a distnbution to the non-
preferential creditors would be disproportionate to
the benefits

50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600,000

0GB2 granted a floating charge to Co-op an 1 November 2013 and the Prescnbed Part
provisions will therefore apply Untit the Administration strategy has been finalised, it 1s not
possible to estimate the net propenty of OGB2 and whether there will be a distribution to non-
preferential creditors from the Prescribed Part

OGB granted a floating charge to Lloyds on 8 August 2013, however, It 1s anticipated that the
available net property of OGB will be insufficient to enable a distribution to be made to non-

preferential creditors

PCL has not granted any fioating charges, therefore, it will not be necessary to set aside a

Prescribed Part Fund

Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the Companties records, non-preferential creditors for each company can be

summarised as follows

0GB
Creditor Claim
Inter-Company — OGB2 £ 6,071,048
Inter-Coempany - GB Holdings £ 542 800
Totai £ 6,613,848
0GB2
Creditor Ciaim
Sub-Contract Retentions £ 307,590
Inter-Company - GBBS £ 11,135,988
inter-Company - GBDS £ 357,474
Inter-Company - DBS £ 15,038
Inter-Company - PCL £ 20,560

Total

£ 11,836,650

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (Al in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

918

919

10

101

1.

112

12.

121

122

27 Apnl 2018

PCL
Creditor Claim
Inter-Company — OGB £ 523
Inter-Company — OGB2 £ 112,922
Total £ 113,445

Based upon the current information available, 1t 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient
realsations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the Companies, other than
from the Prescrnibed Part in OGB and OGB2, if any

If not already done so creditors of the Companies should complete the proof of debt forms at
Appendix 8 and return the same to the Joint Administrators

EC Regulation

It 1s the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The centre of main interest of the
Companies 1s in England

Creditors’ Meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting will not be
convened as the Joint Admimistrators behieve that the Companies will have insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to non-preferential creditors, other than via the Prescribed Part
(f any)

However, the Joint Administrators shall summon an initial creditors’ meeting for the Companies, if
requested to by the creditors of the Companies, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Companies, using the prescribed forms 2 21B’s, attached at Appendix 7, within 8
business days from the day these proposals are sent out

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and that a
deposit will be required for this purpose These costs may be ordered o be paid as an expense
of the Administration if the meeting so resolves

End of the Administration

The options avallable to the Jont Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows

Compulsory Liguidation

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Director(s)
Dissoluhion of Company

The Joint Administrators are yet to form a view and, therefore, unable to make a recommendation
on thisssue The Joint Administrators are continuing to investigate the Companies’ affars and
business

DUFF& PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Adrmunistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

123  You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice
of exit route from the Administrations open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should
this prove more appropnate at the time

13 Joint Administrators’ Proposals
131  The Joint Administrators propose the following in respect of the Companies

1311 That the Joint Administrators confinue the Administrations to deal with such outstanding
matters In relation to the Companies as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administrations cease to have effect

1312 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient In order to achieve the purpose of the
Administrations

1313 That the Joint Adminsstrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Companies have no
remaining property which might permit a distnibution to its credstors, at which stage the
Administrations will cease

1314 That the Joint Administrators, where they consider that there are funds available to be
distributed to the unsecured creditors (other than under the prescnbed part) take the
necessary steps to put the Companies into either creditors’ voluntary hquidation or into a
CVA as they deem appropriate It i1s proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently
Sarah Helen Bell and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liquidators
should the Comparies be placed inte creditors’ voluntary liquidation In accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117A of the Rules creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided the nomination is
recelved at this office prior to the approval of these proposals In the absence of such
nomination, the Joint Administrators wiill be appointed Joint Liquidators and in accordance
with Section 231 of the Act any act required or authornised under any enactment to be
done by the Joint Liquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of them

1315 That the Joint Adminustrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upen filing the end of the Administrations or
their appointment otherwise ceasing

1316 Where a Creditors' Committee 1s not established that the Joint Administrators be
authornised to draw their company’s internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Administrations ("Category 2 Disbursements”)

132  The following i1s also proposed in respect of OGB2 and OGB only

1321 Where a Creditors' Committee 1s not established that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and therr staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration

133  The following 1s also proposed in respect of OGB2 only

1331 Where a Creditors’ Committee in not established that the Joint Administrators’ Fee
Estimate 1n the total sum of £152,120 to 3 March 2017 1s approved

134  Pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the proposals in paragraphs 13 1 1to 13 1 4 shall be
deemed to be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the penod tn which a meeting can be

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limuted (All in Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Aprl 2016

requisitioned by creditors in the manner descrtbed in paragraph 11 2 above, provided that no
meeting has been so requisitioned

135 The Joint Admimustrators will be seeking the following specific resolutions from the Secured
Creditors in respect of OGB2

1351 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Admimistration or
thelr appointment otherwise ceasing

1352 Where a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established that the Jomnt Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and therr staff
in attending to matters anising in the Administraticn

13 53 Where a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established that the Joint Administrators’ Fee
Estimate in the total sum of £152,120 plus VAT 1s approved

1354 Where a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established that the unpaid Pre Administration
Costs totalling £43,500 plus VAT and disbursements of £1,914 plus VAT as detailed in
the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-Administration costs 1s approved for
payment as an expense of the Admmstration

1355 Where a Creditors' Committee is not established that the Joint Administrators be
authonsed to draw their company's internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”™)

136 The Joint Administraters will be seeking the following specific resclutions from the Secured
Creditors in respect of OGB

1361 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all lability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing

1362 Where a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and therr staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administration

137 The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following specific resolutions from the Secured
Creditors in respect of PCL

1371 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all lizbility pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upen fillng the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Porttand Crescent Leeds Limited {All in Administration)
Joint Admmstrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Aprit 2016

14. Other Matters

141 If any creditor has any information concerning the Company's affairs that they would like to bring
to the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pleased to hear from them

142  If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Chris Lawton of
this office

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators Sarah Bell and Philip Duffy, who act as agents for
the Companies and without personal ability Both are licensed by the Insclvency Practitioners Association

DUFF& PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 April 2016

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All v Adrinistration)
Joint Admunistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2018

Statutory Information

Oxford GB Two Limited

Date of Incorporation 16 January 2006
Registered Number 05675905

Company Directors WMichael Lethaby
Oxford GB Limited
Brandon Riley

Company Secretary Andrew Ryan
Shareholders Oxford GB Limited — 1 Ordinary £1 share

Trading Address Airport House
Purley Way
Croydon
CRO 0XZ

Registered Office Current:
The Chancery
58 Spring Gardens
Manchester
M2 1EW

Former.
Airport House
Purley Way
Croydon

CRO OXZ

Any Other Trading Names None

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Adrinistration)

Jont Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnil 2016

Statutory Information
Oxford GB Ltd

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

16 January 2006
05675895

Michael Lethaby
Martin Smout

Andrew Ryan

GB Group Holdings Limited — 100 Ordinary £1
Shares

Airport House
Purley Way
Croydon
CROOXZ

Current:

The Chancery

58 Spnng Gardens '
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former.

Atrport House

Purley Way |
Croydon |
CRO 0XZ

Naone

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Admunistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

Statutory Information

Portland Crescent Leeds Limited

Date of Incorporation 28 September 2005
Registered Number 05576642
Company Directors Michael Lethaby
Company Secretary Andrew Ryan

Shareholders Oxford GB Two Limited — 2 Ordinary £1
Shares

Trading Address Arrport House
Purley Way
Croydon
CRO OXZ

Registered Office Current:
The Chancery
58 Spring Gardens
Manchester
M2 1EW

Former:
Airport House
Purley Way
Croydon

CRO 0XZ

Any Other Trading Names None

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

27 Apnl 2016

Financial Information

Balance Sheet - Oxford GB Ltd

As at As at
28 February 2015 31 December
{Management) 2013
Fixed Assets £ 3 £ 3
Current Assets
Debtors £ 6,341,161 £ 4,736,250
Stock and work in progress £ - £ -
Cash at bank £ (9,950) £ 901,476
£ 6,331,211 £ 5,637,726
Current Liabilities
Amounts due within one year £ (6,692,817) £ (5,995,801)
£ (6,692,817) £ (5,995,801)
Net Current Assets £ {361,606) £ (358,075}
Long Term Liabilities £ - £ -
Total Assets less Total Liabilities £ {361,603) £ {358,072)
Capital and Reserves
Share Capital £ 100 £ 100
Profit and Loss Account £ (361,703) £ (358,172)
£ (361,603) £ (358,072}

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Jomnt Admimistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2018

Profit and Loss- Oxford GB Ltd

For the

18 Month
Period ended
31 December

2013

{Audited)
Turnover £ -
Cost of Sales £ -
Gross Profit £ -
Overheads
Administrative Expenses £ (17,277)
Other Operating Income £ -
Operating Profit/{Loss) £ (17,277)
EBITDA £
Interest Recewable and Similar income £ -
Interest Payable and Similar Charges £ (100)
Corporation Tax £ -
Retained Profit/(Loss) for the Year £ (17,377)

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Lid, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration}
Jotnt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

27 April 2016
Financial Information
Balance Sheet - Oxford GB Two Ltd
As at As at
28 February 2015 31 December
{Management) 2013
Fixed Assets £ - £ -
Current Assets
Debtors £ 7,607,506 £ 2,186,560
Stock and work in progress £ 17,966,312 £ 8,015,936
Cash at bank £ 525,075 £ 24,261
£ 26,098,893 £ 10,226,757
Current Liabilities
Amounts due within one year £ {21,224,769) £ (5,878,579)
£ (21,224,769} £ (5,878,579)
Net Current Assets £ 4,874,124 £ 4,348,178
Long Term Liabiiities £ {4,800,000) £ {4,273,803)
Total Assets less Total Liabilities £ 74124 £ 74,275
Capital and Reserves
Share Capital £ 1 £ 1
Profit and Loss Account £ 74,123 £ 74,274
£ 74,124 £ 74,275

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Admunistration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

27 Apnl 2016
Profit and Loss- Oxford GB Two Ltd

For the

18 Month

Penod ended

31 December

2013

(Audited)
Turnover £ 46,326
Cost of Sales £ -
Gross Profit £ 46,3286
Overheads
Administrative Expenses £ (435)
Other Operating [ncome £ -
Operating Profit/{Loss) £ 45,891
EBITDA
Interest Recevable and Similar Income £ -
Interest Payable and Similar Charges £ -
Corporation Tax £ -
Profit for the financial period E 45,891

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (Afl in Administration)
Jont Admimistrators' Report to Creditors and Staternent of Proposals

27 Apnl 2016

Financial Information

Balance Sheet — Portland Crescent Leeds Limited

As at As at
28 February 2015 31 December
{Management) 2013 (Audited)
Fixed Assets £ - £ -
Current Assets
Debtars £ - £ -
Stock and work in progress £ - £ -
Cash at bank £ - £ -
£ - £ -
Current Liabilities
Amounts due within one year £ (113,445) £ (113,445)
£ (113,445) £ {113,445)
Net Current Assets £ (113,445) £ {113,445)
Long Term Liabilities £ - £ -
Total Assets less Total Liabilities £ {113,445) £ (113,445)
Capital and Reserves
Share Capital £ 2 £ 2
Profit and Loss Account £ {113,447) £ (113,447)
£ (113,445) £ {113,445)

DUFF&PHELPS



Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited {All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

Profit and Loss- Portland Crescent Leeds Limited

For the

18 Month
Period ended
31 December

2013

(Audited)
Turnover £ -
Cost of Sales £ -
Gross Profit £ -
Overheads
Administrative Expenses £ {436)
Other Operating Income £ -
Operating Profit/{Loss) £ {436)
EBITDA
Interest Receivable and Similar Income £ -
Interest Payable and Similar Charges £ -
Corporation Tax £ -
Profit for the financial period E {436)

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Twe Ltd & Partland Crescent Leeds Lirmited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’' Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS



Oxford GB Two Ltd
(In Administration)

Oxford GB Two Limited Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 27/04/2016

£ £
SECURED ASSETS
Funds from Bank 443,274.90
443,274.90
COSTS OF REALISATION
Property Agents Fees 5,000 00
Security 42,642 00
Crane Hire 44,780 00
Construction 174,037 17
Warranties 6,000 00
Accountants Fees 4,000 00
Scaffolding 36,647 14
Rent 666.67
Consultancy and Sundry 10,243 00
(324,015 98)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 25380

REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recevable
Fixed bank account
Fixed charge VAT receivable

(253 80)

119,005.12

7,380 19
54,303.10
57,321 83

119,005.12




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescant Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report te Creditors and Staterment of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

Appendix 3

Draft Statement of Affairs

DUFF&PHELPS




INSOLVENCY ACT 1886

Oxeotd QR Lemvred

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

lnter  Compan—t B Auanices

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature

Updated 11 November 20190

Notes

Date

Book Estimatad to
Value realise
£ £
1634, 161 —




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A1 - Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferental craditors

Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferential creditors:

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges

Estmated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
{brought down}

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential clams (excluding any shortfall

fo ficating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential
creditors (excluding any ehortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regard creditors

Issued and called up capial

Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members

Signalure

Undated 11 November 2010

Estimated to
realise
£

£

6,613 84%

£

6,612, N7

leQ

Date

£.613, 744,




OTOZ 42qUIDAGY 1T pojepdn)

ajeq alneufig
TRORVEAN] 61D [ JLETLSER W% TN VANY
ANCOION L2 3G AWK, 5
LLvvwaqn | o) P AR ) 3N £ ST T WMIONNDSIN|
kosdwap | gmmean oy 721
. Mo PRI MON.M#M.M TVHEE ATYD noRNT] I_I{w ﬂd?gqq
LLnanN] 5oz looyeg  WWMSRY, ST poond e
R EDNREY Y] ] Y.&A:Hz&
R W 07 WAty
YN Ml I NoN Q03 5 | NIE N o] 15 aSWY 3S Py I
[ / 11 .0q9 a/
t\z &\2 oy 84H0 109 MIRYY HmRas 8S ATDUND ) T 8YH o)
fA13ud 4+ 3avq O)D
3 3
uanIb qgap ewigpn Jo
Aunaag Jo snjep Ajunoss ejeq | toypaio Ag play Aunaas Aue 10 sjelaq JO Junowry (epooysod yum) ssauppy Jo}patd O awepN
uoissessod s Auedwoo o

U w Apadeud 1ano 3 o uonua)el BuILLIB]D SIOHPAIO PUE S82IA9S 10 spoob jo Alddns sy Jo asueApe ul pred
sjunowe Suiunejo s1swoisna pue sjuswesibe ales ey

ontpuoa Jo Buiseat [aeyo ‘aseyond-airy Japun s10ipas ||e Ajuapt pue SIONPSID [j2 BPNIOUI ISNW NOA :9)ON

SHOLIGUD ANVAWOD




Q107 BqueroN 11 paiepdn

ajeq ameubig
STV.10L
STPWRS RIYMTAO 0013 oa) HIHT]
A 2/7 |Smiwon amo9s ¢%
anjea | pjay saleys Japioyaleys
PI2y saJeys jo sjejaq) [EULION o ON (apoojsod yim) ssaippy 10 awepN

SUIAATOHIYVHS ANVIWKOD




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Oxtors 68 Two Limen

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Notes
Assets subject to fixed charge:

LANB + Work N Progre
( Due © Tue levee OF LneseTanTt Tue
hﬁemo&& Rpvic Nt Reswy AGLE To PLA(E A

Estmaten To  Realge Vawe &N T [ans And

Wone I ﬂ?dﬁas.)

Assets subject to floating charge;

Armounrg Bue Feon Leour Comprn (€c

AMouws I Eictow

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors £

Signaturs Date

Book Estimated fo
Value realise
£ £
[1.466, )
6i<t an| -

Updated 11 November 2010




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A1 — Summary of hakilities

Estimated total assets avaliable for preferentlal
creditors {carried from page A)

Liabllities

Preferential creditors;

Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferential creditors:

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)

Estimated total assets avaifable for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges

coof Ban ,
Laeos Citvr (pancit

Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
{brought down)

Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall

to floating charge holders) - See Ntincued.
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimatad deflclency/surplus as regard creditors

[ssued and called up capital

Estimated total deflciency / surplus as regards members

Signature

Updated 11 November 2010

Estimated to
realise
£

£

£
£

£
£

£

10, 500, 0t
"" ] ?W‘ m’

£
£

£
£
£

Date




10T 2qWanoN 1T patepdn

ajeq ainjeubig

TN ERFEYETS 75

3 3
uanifb 199p uewiepm Jo

Aunaag jo anjep Alnzas ajeq 10)paid Aq piay Aunoes Aue jo s|elag Jo Jinowy (apodysod yyum) ssalppy Jo)palo JO awep

uoissassod s Auedwod eyy U Apadoid Jono 3 Jo uonuayes Buitiie)d sio)paID pue Sacss Jo spoob jo Ajddns 34l Jo saueApe W pred
Sjunowe Buiwieo ssawoisno pue Sjualaaibe eles [euopued Jo Bursea) janeyo ‘aseyosnd-any sapun sioppara ile Ayusps pue sioupeno e BPNJUI 1SN NOA 330N

SHOLIGIUD ANVAIWOD




0707 Bquisaoy TT pa3epdn

ajeq amjeubig
STVLIOL
TN T R P T G F MRS 8S LETRNIS!
= o 20
iP5ty v M) vy Hng ab I WOAD
anfeA | pjay saleys Japjoyaleys
Pley sateys Jo s|ieje] |Bunuop o oN (opooisod yum) ssasppy 1O Bwep

SU3IATOHIAVHS ANVAWNOD




85 60 9102 YMeW TE

LON

60 STOZ 3A 105 5dI

TAMYA _IKJ_MTIJ AW RS

Sy x| edwad) vy WASMLMOT)  WASIWY) Y
C 008G vy PYLITRARIAN JZQJ_J@ ﬁm -

3” N+ 4(.047..&.\ __....wumu:\v YFAYY 55 04.& QU

nag n MR Lazzs  IPWVY SS o<y 9h

1 4o 1 abed

aimeubig

Y A €L 3@&8&

Sael473) An0dy 24]

Kv«rﬁﬂwu. Wésou .aw
Py ewdopreg a
W2GMOS Snpym g Y

PR\ PN TRy \ RITB YN AING

000 Bujjejol saLijuz £
000 1ab £W “19saLpuely 4995 uyor 35 £z ‘Aqbry (ned laybe|en Jazo) 0oL
000 oar 159 ‘mobse|s 13a0s puelg Ob ‘TIAGHIWYD LIYMILS 704 sulipay f4i}-»}
00'0 Adb Z31 ‘191590127 ‘Aqsieay ‘aburig 3y ‘sunjod maynel Od Auedwiod S3URINSUT |BUCIIRLIDIUT JDH £OHD
35t ZING 'Xas5nS
000 159M ‘Buiyuop ‘asnoy abpug uojBuiung ‘(S13) 3295 ADUBAJOSU] 1 JUSLUBOIOMT SWIOYSND) 1§ SNUIAYY |NH Z0HD
00°0 9d1 1715 ‘ybnojs ‘199435 [PUdSIaH 85 ‘asnoH [PydssaH ey Ainp op suoiNoS ssausng ASSADISK] 00D
000 3£ 9 ‘uougInS ‘pROY |IBMI “SBMOL YHOMIOL "I00l] ISTZ ‘U0sAL weyels slaujoLg 50D 002D
oo SNE TUN ‘UIMICN 3305 Ao.ung g “Y8agd uiuen BAIAY ¢0vD
3 SSIPPY sweN Ao

si03ipad) Auedwo) - g
P31 oMl a9 plojxQ
‘P11 sdiaud 2 4na




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
Po?.-n./wb (Reccen Leeb: LiMvted

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A - Summary of Assets

Asscts

Book Estimated to
Value realise
£ £

Notes
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assets subject to floating charge*
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors £
Signature Date

Updated 11 Novemnber 2010




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Af -~ Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {carned from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors

Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferential creditors:

Estimated prescribed part of nef property where applicable (to carry
forward)

Estimated total assets avallable for fioating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
{brought down)

Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured hon-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall

to floating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shertfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regard creditors

Issued and called up captal

Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members

Signature

Updated 11 November 2010

Estimated to
realise
£
£ —
£
£
£
£
£
£ —
£ i
£
13, Abg n3 aLe
£
2
€113 146

Date




0707 19quaroN 1T p3aepdn

a1eq ainjeubig
FONAAN| SLESHS SVG 3N WA
MoIeN L2338 hAmng g
[SATTEYI 21519 LA 3T 9B Jurdlungsin| Doy
Lusauzd  2%ewdn FnL
i ST 5&:2.5«0
ALY
VN /N ETIY SHE L [N SV A Lasmer) TWLI O U8% S0
vqwza + g afa
YLK
YN [ 2Ny 21> PR WK B RPN IRLITOLT 5 0270
apy + 420 9
3 3 “
uanlb }ep juewiep Jo
Aunoeg Jo anjep Aundas sreq | Joypaso Ag play Ajundss Aue 10 sjielaq Jo junoury (epooysod yum) ssaippy Joypaio Jo awep

uoissessod sAuedwod sy un Apadoid sano apn
sjunoure Buile)s s1awiolsno pue sjuswosibe 2|es [euorpuos o Buises) jape

SHOLIATHD ANVJIWNOD

Jo uonusyel Buiunes SI0UPeId puE SBIIAIBS 10 SPOOD JO Aiddns ey Jo aosueape ui pied
4> ‘sseyaind-any 1opun siolipesa Iie Auspi pue sioppald 1€ apNiow ISNW noA agopN




0702 Jaqusaaon TT patepdn

S1ed ameubg
STWLOL
RIYNNAD 7 k4 M3 ) PR TTERVY Vel 55 QL7 T3% 920340
3d1ang + HNMQ 94
enjea | play saieys ; Japjoyaleys
pisy saleys Jo sjelaqg feuion 10 "'ON {opadysod yym) sseappy Jo awepnN

SUIATOHIYVHS ANVANOD




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




67504 OXFORD GB TWO LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 22/02/2016 to 04/03/2016

ADP-Admin - Pre Appt

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Wark Function Pariner Manager Semor | Assisianl | Supporl Hours Cost Rate
Admimstration and Planning
Cashienng & accounting ooa 025 000 000 000 025 8379 33500
Dealings with Directors and Management 610 000 000 0 00 000 610 3,233 00 53000
Financial review 000 0 80 0 00 0 00 0 GO 0 80 360 00 450 00
IPS set up & maintenance 000 000 000y 360 000 360 414 008 11500
Strategy ptanning & control 160 6 35 000 210 000 10 09 3.416 29 33993
Total Hours 7700 7 a0} 0 00 5 70 00 20 80 360 91
Total Fees Claimed 4,081 00) 2,571 00 000 855 00 000 7,507 00




60369 CXFORD GB TWO LIMITED - PHASE 2

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 28/05/2015 to 03/03/2016

CON-Busmess Censutting

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function ~Pariner | Wanager | Senwor | Assstant | Suppor Hours Cost Rate
Case Specific Matters
Cash flow monrtonng/drawdown requests 000 050 044 004 009 050 187 50 375 00
Correspondence with Bank re 710 24 00 000 000 004 3110 11,802 0Q 379 52
engagement/scope
Cotrespandence with Company re 190 0 0o 000 0043 oo 180 1,007 0Q 530 04
engagement
Correspondence with HMRC 000 175 004 00g 00Q 17 656 25 37500
General Case Admirustration 370 000 000 17 25 000 20 95 4,042 2§ 192 95
Meetings withireporting to the Bank 10 30 2270 000 000 000 3300 74,711 50 445 80}
Meetings with/reporting to the Company 350 050 000 000 0 400 2,042 50 510 63
Research re engagement business/industry 080 004 000 000 00 060 318 0Q 530 0Q
Review/analysis of financial info 000 410 000 D oo o0og 410 1,657 90 404 27
Strategy Planning 5 B0 38 65 000 [sRals 000 45 45 20417 75 449 24
Whittng report/output to engaging party 000 42§ 000 000 004 429 1,583 79 a75 04
000 2 SJ 000 0 0d 000 2y 8482 SJ 37500
Total Hours 329 99.7 0 00} 17 2. 000 149 90 395 59
Total Fees Claimed 17,4370 39,7812 00 2,081 25 0 00y 59,299 sq




67504 OXFORD GB TWO LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 04/03/2016 to 15/04/2016

ADM-Admin - Post Appt

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly

Classafication of Work Function Partner Manager Senior | Assmistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Admimistration and Planning

Case review and Case Diary management 000 110 0 00 000 0008 110 495 00 450 0C

Cashienng & accounting € 40 215 7 608 195 000 12 10 3515 00 29050

Nealings with NDirectars and Management 100 064 0 00 080 000 255 936 79 367 35

Insurance 000 0 40 000 000 0 oo 0 40 134 00 33500

Statement of affairs 000 170 000 000 000 170 569 50 33500

Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 000 094 0 00 7 80 0 008 870 1,246 00 143 22

Notices)

Strategy ptanning & control 280 12 15 000y 000 [ 14 95 6,738 75 45075
Creditors

Communications with Creditors/Employees 00 0 40 040 0 00 0 0cy 040 134 00 33500

Secured Creditors 000 0 80 0 GOp 139 G ooy 210 417 50 198 81
Investigations

Financial review and investigations (S238/239 000 210 0 ¢ 0 00 con 2104 945 0D 450 00

etc)
Reairsation of Assets

Freehold and Leasehold Property 000 520 009 000 000 520 1742 008 33500

Sale of business 000 210 000 D40 [tRely 250 749 504 299 80
Trading

Trading - Operations 000 0 00 000 0 50 0 00 0 50 105 00) 21000

Total Hours 420 29 65 760 12 85 0 004 54 30 326 48
Total Fees Claimed 2,226 00§ 11,485 25 2,358 5(4 1,658 25 0 00| 17,728 00




Oxford GB Two Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Current Period

ADM PR Dishs

Incurred Amount
Paid
£ (£}
Category 1
Statutory advertising 253 80 253 80

TOTAL __ £253 8D £253 80

The above costs exclude VAT
No Category 2 disbursements have been charged to this matter



Oxford GB Two Ltd {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Current Period

Company Activity Fee Basis Incurred Armount Paid

(£)
(€)

Trading Expenditure

GVA Grimley Ltd  Property Agent Fees 5,000 00 5,000 00

Maps Solutions Secunty 42,642 00 42 642 00

Europe Ltd

Falcon Tower Crane Hire 44,780 00 44 780 00

Crane Services Ltd

Russells Construction 174,037 17 174,037 17
Construction Ltd

Rock and Alluvium Warranties 6,000 00 6,000 00
Ltd

Alexander & Co Accountants Fees 4. 00000 4 000 00
Everlast Scaffolding 36,647 14 36,647 14

Scaffolding Ltd

Leeds City Council Rent 666 67 666 67

Mill Lane Estates  Consultancy and Sundry 10,243 00 10,243 00
Ltd & John Gaunt
and Partners

TOTAL _£324.01598  £324,015.98

The Joint Admimistrators’ cheoice of professionat advisors was based on therr perception of the
experience and ability of the respective firmsAindividuals to perform their work, the complexity and
nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee

ADM PR Prof Exp




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 April 2016

Appendix 5

Fee Estimate

DUFF&PHELPS




00°02T°2ST 00'0 00°'56S'LT [00°08L0E [00°S£8'T9 [00°0L8'TY $33J pajewysy |e3oL
00'S0S  |00°0 00°¢ST  |00'80T [00's9t  |0o0°64 SINOH |ej0)
v€ 0SE |00 0ZE'0T |00 8S 000 008 00 0T 00 0% 0001 ssauisng jo ajes
0s ZvE |00 0SS0 (0009 000 00 0T 00 01 00 0¢ 00 01 Auadoid pioyasea 13 pjoyaaly
$}asse JO uoniesiesy
STEYL |00598'v  |000Z 000 006 00§ 00 S 001 )3 GET/BETS) SUOIEBIISAIAUI PUR MIIARI |RIDUBU
o01¥Z  |00SZ0'9 {00 ST 000 00 2T 009 00§ 002 UOIIEJIUNWWIOY 8 SL0d3) ‘YgQad
suonednsanu)
I82E |00 0£6°0T |00 Z€ 000 00 ¢ 00§ 00 2T 008 SIOMPaJ] PAINIIS
000tz |000L58°'€ |00 LT 000 00 0T 00 v 00¢ 00T sa3Ao(dw3/5101PAIT YHM SUOIIEIUNWWOD
$1011paJ)
v 65€ |00 g9zt |00 zT 000 007 002 006§ 00 € dunuue|d/azuendwo) xeyt
0LS9¢ |00 0TO'YE |00 €6 00 0 00 7T 00 81 00 8¢ 00 ST jou00 3 Suluueld Adarens
02 8ZZ |000Z6'ET |00 19 000 00 0€ 00 8T 0001 00 € 310N pue spoday ‘s3unady) sianew Aloniels
€€85Z |00SL8E |0DST 000 00 s 00§ 00§ 000 slleye 4o Juawalels
¥9807 |00G6Z'T (OO TT 000 009 00 € 007 000 aduURUBIUIRW P tN 13 Sd}
€0£9¢ [oosvett oo ze 000 00 L 00§ 00 £ 00 €1 Juswageuely pue s101d34g Yyum sduijeaq
€8 T6T [00SSL’S |00 OE 000 00 0T 00§ 00 ¥ 001 dununoooe 13 Buliayse)
97652 |00556'6 |00 6% 000 00 ST 0071 00 0T 002 Juswaseuew AleiQ 3se) pue Mainal ased
Buiuue|d g ulwpy
AldnoH | 3sopawit | SINOH Hoddng| jueisissy Joas| saBeuepy| Js9uleyg
.M>< _mu.o._. SINon uonunyg xuog JO uoneayisse|d

(maN) waunuioddy 1504 - UoneIISIUIWPY

UDNENSIUIWIPY Judwiwoddy 1504
sjuWWo)
L10Z ‘€0 18N 0L 9TOZ V0 Jey wouy

P31 0MmL 89 pioyxQ (05L9) :193f0.d

djewnysy saa4




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Lirmuted (All in Administration)
Joint Admimistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2018

Appendix 6

Estimated Expenses of the Administration

DUFE&PHELPS




APPENDIX 6
Oxford GB Two Ltd {in Administration)

Administrators Estimated Expenses for Whele Period of Administration

Notes Company Activity Fee Basis Anticipated VAT element
1 atrancy wstnactid) Total Cost
1 Professional Advisors £
Alexander & Co Tax Services Fixed fee 18 000 00
J Gaunt Premizes Licensing Time costs 1 Q00 00
2 Eversheds Legal Advica Fixed fea 20000 00
Totel professioral advisor costs 40,000 00
Disbursements
Category 1
3 Statutory advertising 253 80
q Bond premium 67500
Mail Redirection 52500
5 Land Registry faes 330
8 Travel costs {not mileage) 500 00
7 Storage 200 00
Total Category 1 statutory disbursements 2,186 80
8 Category 1 Buld out axpenditure
Maps Secunty Assel Protection 176,778 00
Falcon Towar Crane Services Limifed  Crans Hire 199,280 0&
Everiast Scaffolding Scaffolding 117 006 D0
Leeds City Councrl Renial 10 672 00
Mif Lane Estales Consultant 850000 00
GVA Gnmiey Lld Proparty Agancy 10,000 00
IRS Insolvency Risk Servicas Assel Insurance 93 800 00
Russeils Construction Consiruction Fees 410022 81
Rock & Alluvium Wananty 000 00
Total Category | Buid out expandiiure 1,103,352 81
Total Categary 1 Expanciture 1108 538 61
e —— —
Category 2
Mileags @3 45p per mile 500 00
Total Category 2 disbursements 500 00
Total Extimated Expanses TOTAL _£1, 1“'033 51

ADM PR Prof Exp




ADM PR Prof Exp

Notes to Estimated Expenses Schadulke

The Jount Admunistrators choice of professional advisors will be based on ihew percaplon of the expenence and amility of the
respactive firmsindmduals to perform their work the complexity and nature of the assignment and the bas:s of ther fee

Legal fzes have been incurmed In respect of Bgvice 10 1he Bank in respect of strategy and angeing ac hot advica lo
Adrminisicators and Bank 118 assumed that 1he solicitors will charge on @ Ume costs basis

Catsgory 1 Disbursements are payments to independent third parlies whare there 13 specific expenditure directly
referabla to the Adm

Statutary adverusing in the London Gazette 13 required under nsolvency legrslation As a dnidend to non-
prefarential creditors 15 Iksly this includes advertising for credilors who may not have submitiad formal claims

This 15 a statutory requirement and cast 1s based on iha value of assels

Land Regisiry searches are required to confirm details of premises (ownership holding charges plans ieases eic
and extent of property ownership

Where stafl need to attend meetngs oulside the office (eg al sohcitors) or be on site {eg to accormpany craditors
to wdentfy stock) public travel costs are reimbursed A nominal figure 13 shown

Books anc records of the comparies will be stored off site wath an extemal prowvider for gt ieast the duration ef the

adminusirghion plus coe year In addition if 1 4 statutory requirement that bocks and recards of the Admin:strator
must be kept for § years afier tha conclusion of the admirusiration

The burd out expenditure 13 based on 12 months estmated cosis
Category 2 Disbursemants are costs thal are directly referable 16 the admimistration but not 1o a payment 1o an
independent third party

Mieage 3 the reimbursement of stafl exp at a sp rate, g by car ta attend meetings A nominal
figure 3 shawn

The total anticipated expenses 13 an #stimate besed on information at the commencemant of the
appeintment The estimate should therefore be troated with caution as matters are fikety to change over the
life of the administration

The above cosls excluge VAT




Oxford GB Lid, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Adrmunistration)
Joint Admunistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 April 2016

Appendix 7

Fees Narrative

DUFF&PHELPS




APPENDIX 7

Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd and Portiand Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
{“the Companies™)
Fee Estimate for the whole pertod of the Administration

Sarah Bell and Philip Duffy were appointed on 4 March 2016 by the Directors of the Companies
The Administration of each Company commenced on 4 March 2016

Introduction

The following information 1s provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration It 1s 2 summary of key 1ssues, to assist creditors in understanding the
strategy of the Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the financial
benefit to creditors

This document should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals Report which
provides further details of the assets, habilities and estimated return to creditors, f any Particular
reference 1s made to the Appendices entitied 'Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred’, ‘Fee
Estimate’ and ‘Estimated Expenses of the Admnistration’

Estimated Fees and Expenses
The Joint Administrators propose that their fees will be based on time costs properly incurred

The amount expected to be drawn in fees over the life of the case by the Administrators is shown in
Appendix 5 Fee Estimate This includes time already incurred since appaintment up to 15 Aprit 2016 of
£17,728 as detalled on Appendix 4

The Administrators estimate the expenses of the Admnistration of Oxford GB Two Ltd to total about
£1,146,639 61 (as shown in Appendix 6 Estimated Expenses of the Administration) This Appendix
illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of the Administration and 1s for information purposes {not
for approval by any class of creditor} This Estimate may change over the course of the Administration but
creditors will be informed of any variations with associated reasons i1n the annual Progress Reports

As detailed in paragraph 8 of the mam report, as part of the Proposals creditors are asked to approve the
fee basis (tme costs) and aiso the Fee Estimate in the total sum of £152,120

Estimated Return to Creditors

On present information it 1s likely that there will be msufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to the
non-preferential creditors of the Companies

Strategy

Please find details below which provide explanation of the Joint Administrators’ time costs expected to be
mcurred in dealing with the Administration This detall focuses on the main areas which will incur ime
costs

Statutory Comphance

An Administrator 1s highly regulated, being required to conform to insolvency legislation, industry Best
Practice policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law Conseguently the Joint
Administrators are obliged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to creditors
Such matters will include, but are not restricted to Ant Money Laundenng, Bribery Act and Ethical
considerations and checks, statutory advertising, regular reporting to creditors including fee agreement
procedures, obtaining and secunng company books and records, pension review and liaison with the
Pension Protection Fund, Companies House filing, completion and release of insolvency bond and various
Treasury functions




Time costs are estimated at £13,920 for the above areas

Strategy Planning & Control

In order to manage the Administration as efficiently as possible the Jomt Administrators have their own
internal contro! procedures which are foliowed to ensure the Administration 1s dealt with 1n an appropniate
manner To this end, the Joint Administrators have to complete periodic reviews and continually work on
an updated strategy

Time costs are estimated to be £34,010 for the above area
Inveshigation

It 1s a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators provide a report to the Secretary of State on the
conduct of the Directors in their management of the Companies to determine their unfitness to act In such
arole This will entall a broad level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met and the
Fee Estimate reflects this standard If the Secretary of State then instigates Directors Disqualification
proceedings, further time may be expended in providing supporting documents, witness statements efc
Such investigation may or may not lead to further asset recovery so creditors should not assume that this
activity will provide a monetary benefit to the Adminisiration estate

Full details of the investigations to be conducted cannot be disclosed at this stage in order to avoid
prejudicing any potentizl recovery or action in this regard

On present information it is estimated that the Joint Administrators’ time costs in completing the
investigations will be £10,880 The time estimated to be spent on this matter 1s very uncertain as it
depends on the quality and accessibility of the information avallable The Fee estimate assumes a diligent
but basic investigation and should circumstances prove more difficult it 1s likely that the Fee estimate may
need to increase and solicitors instructed Initial fact gathering will be undertaken by lower level staff but
the nature of the investigation requires more expenenced (and hence high cost) staff to review the
information, haise with solicitors and take the matter to conclusion




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portiand Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Adminstration}
Joint Administrators’ Repert te Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2018

Appendix 8

Forms 2,218 Creditor's Requests for Meetings

DUFF&PHELPS




Rule 2 37

(@) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{¢} Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurnng with the

request {(If any) and their
claims n the

adrminsstration if the
Requesting credior's claim
15 below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

ADM 05016

Form 2 21B

Creditor's request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Oxford GB Ltd 05675895
In the Rayal Courts of Justice, Court case number
Chancery Division, Companies Court
1041 of 2016
{full name of court)

| {(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Oxford GB Ltd
{b) Registered Office
The Chancery

58 Spning Gardens
Manchester, M2 1EW

My claim in the administration 1s {c}

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr wnitten confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting s (e)

Signed

Dated




Rule 2 37

(a) Inzert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

{d) Insert full name(s) and

address(es) of creditors
concurnng wilh the

request (iIf any) and their
claims in the

adminustration If the
Requesting creditor's claim
15 below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeling

ADM 05016

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company Company number
Oxford GB Two Ltd 05675905
In the Royal Courts of Justice, Court case number
Chancery Dvision, Companies Court
1044 of 2016
{full name of court)

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Oxford GB Two Ltd

(b) Registered Office
The Chancery
58 Spring Gardens
Manchester, M2 1EW

My claim in the administration s (c)

{d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr wntten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (&)

Signed

Dated




Rule 2 37

(a) Insent full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurnng wath the

request (if any) and therr
claims in the

admimstration if the
Reguesting creditor's claim
1s below the required 10%

{e) Insert detanls of the
purpose of the meeting

ADM 05016

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company Company number
Porttand Crescent Leeds Limited 05576642
in the Royal Courts of Justice, Court case number
Chancery Division, Companies Court
1044 of 2016
{full name of court)

I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Portland Crescent Leeds Limited
(b) Registered Office
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester, M2 1EW

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

C)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (g)

Signed

Dated




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Porlland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Adrministration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

Appendix 9

Proof of Debt Forms

DUFF&PHELPS




Proof of Debt — General Form

Oxford GB Ltd (In Administration)

Date of Administration 04/03/2016

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 For correspondence
Address of credior

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

) Total amount of claim, mcluding any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

4 Detatls of any documents by reference to which

need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or ewidence to
substantate the claim at hus discrebion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting)

the debt can be substantiated (Nole Thereis no

5 If amount in 3 above includes ocutstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

8 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supphed to which the clam
relates

9 Signature of creditor or person authorsed to act on tus behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation te creditor

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£

£

Date

Date

Adrministrator

Administrator




Proof of Debt — General Form

Oxford GB Two Ltd {In Admimistration)

Date of Admirustration 04/03/2016

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of credor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitahised
interest as at the date the company went into
Admiristration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated {Note There s no
need o attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenar of any meeting)

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitahised interest please state amount

6 Particutars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunity held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title clairmed in
respect of goods supphed to which the claim
relates
g Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

FPosition with or in relation to creditor

Address of persan signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted 1o vote for Admitted for dwvidend for
£ £

Date Date

Admmistrator Adminstrator




Proof of Debt - General Form

Portland Cresecent Leeds Limited {In Administration)

Date of Administration 04/03/2016

1 Name of creditor
{if 2 company please also give company
regisiration number)

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, Including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
Interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note There 1s no
need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenoer of any meeting)

5 if amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitahised interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supphed to which the claim
relates
g Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position waith or In relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator




